

**In the Supreme Court of Iowa**

---

**Supreme Court No. 22-0376  
Grievance Commission No. 920**

---

**Iowa Supreme Court  
Attorney Disciplinary Board,  
Complainant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**Bonnie J. Heggen,  
Respondent-Appellant/Cross-Appellee**

---

**Appeal from the Report of the Iowa Supreme Court Grievance  
Commission**

---

**Complainant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant's Final Brief**

---

**Alexis W. Grove, AT0013501  
Iowa Judicial Branch Building  
1111 East Court Avenue  
Des Moines, IA 50319-5003  
Telephone: (515) 348-4680  
Fax: (515) 348-4699  
alexis.grove@iowacourts.gov**

**Attorney for Complainant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	13
Nature of the Case.....	13
Course of Proceedings and Disposition.....	13
Commission’s Conclusion and Recommendations .....	14
Heggen’s Appeal and the Board’s Cross-Appeal.....	15
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	22
Error Preservation .....	22
Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	22
I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN FINDING HEGGEN DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 32:1.5(a). .....	23
II. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN FINDING HEGGEN DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 32:8.4(b). .....	24
III. HEGGEN’S REQUESTED SANCTION AND THE COMMISSION’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION ARE IMPROPER.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	46
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION .....	47
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barnhill</i> , 885 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 2016).....	37
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Bartley</i> , 860 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 2015).....	37
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Beauvais</i> , 948 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 2020).....	41
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Blessum</i> , 861 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2015).....	37
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Carroll</i> , 721 N.W.2d 788 (Iowa 2006).....	29, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Carter</i> , 847 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2014).....	29, 31
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Crum</i> , 861 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2015).....	36
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. D’Angelo</i> , 710 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2006).....	42
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Den Beste</i> , 933 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2019).....	28
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Deremiah</i> , 875 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2016).....	37

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Earley*, 933 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2019)..... 32, 42, 43

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Eslick*, 859 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2015)..... 14

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Fischer*, 973 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2022)..... 22, 25, 26

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Guthrie*, 901 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2017)..... 29, 39, 41, 42, 45, 46

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kelsen*, 855 N.W.2d 175 (Iowa 2014)..... 33, 34

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kowalke*, 918 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 2018)..... 28, 29, 31, 45

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kozlik*, 943 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2020)..... 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 35, 43, 44, 45

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Lubinus*, 869 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 2015)..... 38, 41

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Moran*, 919 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 2018)..... 39

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Morris*, 847 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 2014).....38

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Muhammad*, 935 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2019)..... 25, 26, 34, 45

*Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Parrish (Parrish I)*, 801 N.W.2d 580 (Iowa 2011) ..... 23

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Parrish (Parrish II)</i> , 925 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2019) .....	28, 39
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Ricklefs</i> , 844 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2014).....	41, 43
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Santiago</i> , 869 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2015).....	40
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Smith</i> , 904 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 2017).....	43
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Suarez-Quilty</i> , 912 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2018).....	29, 34, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Thomas</i> , 844 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2014).....	33
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Turner</i> , 918 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 2018).....	40
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Wengert</i> , 790 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa 2010).....	29, 32, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Allen</i> , 586 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 1998).....	45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Anderson</i> , 687 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 2004) .....	29, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Bell</i> , 650 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 2002).....	27, 30, 45

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof'l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Gallner</i> , 621 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2001) .....	38
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof'l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Leon</i> , 602 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1999).....	30, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof'l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Lett</i> , 674 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 2004).....	30, 45
<i>In re Wade</i> , 250 N.J. 581, 275 A.3d. 426 (N.J. 2022).....	44, 45

**Rules**

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.5(a) .....	14, 23
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.15(a) .....	14, 16
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.15(c).....	14, 16
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.15(d) .....	14
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.15(f) .....	14, 16
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.16(d) .....	14
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(b).....	14, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 43
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(c) .....	14, 16, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 43
Iowa Ct. R. 45.1 .....	14
Iowa Ct. R. 45.2(2).....	14
Iowa Ct. R. 45.2(3)(a)(1) .....	14

Iowa Ct. R. 45.2(3)(a)(2) .....	14
Iowa Ct. R. 45.2(3)(a)(9) .....	14
Iowa Ct. R. 45.7(3).....	14
Iowa Ct. R. 45.7(4).....	14
Iowa Code § 714.1(1) (2020) .....	27
Iowa Code § 714.1(2) (2020) .....	24, 27, 28, 29, 31
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	13

**Secondary Authorities**

16 Gregory C. Sisk & Mark S. Cady, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Lawyer and Judicial Ethics</i> § 2.4 (2021).....	38
